In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_l Q03
Insclvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

senons 920 1040 ang NOtice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency H .
Act 1986 winding up

&

Companies House

THURSDAY

I

05/12/2019 #409
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

Company number ,O_IS—EITITF/?F

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ Whitewater Carpet Company Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) | Peter John

Surname | Windatt

I Liquidator’'s address

Building namelnumber| 100 St James Road

Street | Northampton

Post town i NN5 5LF

County/Region f

Poscode T

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forenames) Thomas Edward © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Guthrie another liquidator,

E Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number [ 100 St James Road @ Other liquidator
Use this section to telf us about

Street | Northampton another liquidator,

Post town |[ NN5 5LF

County/Region |

ot ([ [ [ [ [ [

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report
From date ’? W ,Fia_ EPO—W
w55 05[> fo[t]s

oo

7 Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature 59{" :

Signature date [_ |—' ’__‘— ’— ﬁ {w

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wili help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Cratame - Myonna Harris

@ Where to send

Company name BRI Business Recovery and

' Insolvency
Address 100 St James Road
| Northampton
|
’ Post town NN5 5LF
County/Region
Country
|~
Telephone 01604 754352

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.qov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Whitewater Carpet Company Limited t/a Carpets 4 Less
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/09/2018 From 30/09/2015
of Affairs To 29/09/2019 To 29/09/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 3.09
4,376.00 Cash at Bank - client account NIL 4,375.86
3,200.00 Debtors NIL NIL
3,500.00 Director's loan account 2,400.00 9,800.00
2,400.00 14,178.95
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountant - CT Return - Annual 50.00 150.00
Insolvency Bond NIL 81.00
Liquidators' Remuneration 2,000.00 6,900.00
Preparation of Statement of Affairs NIL 4,500.00
Stationery and Postage NIL 50.06
Statutory Advertising NIL 222.00
(2,050.00) (11,903.06)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(843.00) Employees' Holiday Pay NIL NiL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(13,864.00) Employees - redundancy/notice pay NIL NiL
(3,654.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NiL
(28,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
{2,400.00} Trade and expense creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) 1 ordinary share of £1 each NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(37,686.00) 350.00 2,275.89
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account - interest bearing 1,865.89
Vat Control Account 410.00
2,275.89

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Peter John Windatt

Joint Liquidator

03 December 2019 15 30



BUSINESS RECOVERY AND IWSOLVENCY

WHITEWATER CARPET COMPANY LIMITED T/A CARPETS 4 LESS
(IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ANNUAL REPORT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 29 SEPTEMBER 2019

CONTENTS

Statutory and general information

Joint liquidator’s actions since appointment
Unrealised assets

Investigation into the affairs of the Company
Dividend prospects

Joint liquidators’ remuneration

Joint liquidators’ expenses

Further information

e RASH MR W N

Conclusion

APPENDICES

1. Joint liquidators’ receipts and payments account
Summary of joint liquidators’ time costs

3. BRI guide to fees and disbursements

"BRI" and "BRI Business Recovery and Insolvency” aie trading names of BRI {UK) Ltd, BRI {Northampton) Ltd, BRI (Coventry) Lid & BRI (Milton Keynes) Ltd whose registered
numbers are 4130230, 4682072, 4682073 & 4682077 respectively Registered office addresses are all 100 St Janes Road, Northampion, NN5 SLF All forinal nsolvency
appomtments are personal and 1 the name(s) of L L Aubuen, S K Bains, T E Guthrie, J W Runmer & P § Windatt who are all licensed 1o act as insolvency prachiioners in the UK by
the [nstitute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales GDPR: A copy of BRI's privacy notice can be found at www briuk co uk/prvacy-notice



WHITEWATER CARPET COMPANY LIMITED T/A CARPETS 4 LESS
(IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ANNUAL REPORT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 29 September 2019

1 Statutory and general information

Company number: 05241701

Joint liquidators: Peter John Windatt and Thomas Edward Guthrie of BRI Business Recovery
and Insolvency, 100 St James Road, Northampton, NN5 5LF.

Date of appointment: 30 September 2015

Creditors wishing to contact the joint liquidators, should contact Ryan Jago on telephone number 01604 754352
in the first instance.

2

2.1

22

23

24

3.1

4.1

4.2
43

Joint liquidators' actions since the last report

This report should be read in conjunction with my previous progress reports and my receipts and
payments account which is attached as Appendix 1; please note that the figures are shown net of VAT.

As noted in my receipts and payments account, realisations are broadly in line with the estimated
statement of affairs amounts, Greater detail is provided below,

Directors loan account (“DLA™)

The director continues to repay the outstanding DLA amount by making payments at the end of each
month. The director has explained that due to the uncertainty relating to Brexit, with material currently
being supplied from abroad, the monthly payments are currently lower than hoped. The position will be
reviewed in January in the hope to increase the amount of the monthly payments. Since the last report
£2,400 has been received. A total of £9,800 has been repaid to date.

In addition to dealing with the realisation of assets, | have to meet various legislative and best practice
requitements and deadlines. These matters include filing of documents with the Registrar of Companies,
ensuring that all receipts and payments are dealt with in a timely basis and proper accounting records are
maintained, undertaking periodic case progression reviews, advising creditors of the liquidation and
recording all claims received, together with other day to day matters that arise.

Unrealised assets

As mentioned in point 2.3, we will continue to pursue the outstanding DLA amount.
Investigation into the affairs of the Company

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs
involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment

Within three months of appointment, any liquidator is required to report to the Secretary of State on any
matters which have come to their attention during the course of their work which may indicate that the
conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit to be concerned with the management of
the Company. T have complied with these requirements. However, due to the confidential nature of any
return or repert, I am unable to make any further comments.



5.1

52

53

6.1
6.2

6.3
6.4
0.5

7.1

8.1

8.2

Dividend prospects

Preferential creditors:

. Whilst | have received a various claims from preferential creditors | have not incurred the costs of
agreeing claims, as regrettably, on current information, there is little likelihood of any funds being
available for this class of creditor,

Unsecured creditors:

. Whilst I have received a various claims from unsecured creditors 1 have not incurred the costs of
agreeing claims, as regrettably, on current information, there is little likelihood of any funds being
available for this class of creditor.

Floating charge creditor and the prescribed part:

. The Company has given no floating charges and accordingly the prescribed part provisions do not
apply.

Joint liquidators®’ remuneration

Changes to charge out rates during the period of this report are detailed in appendix 3.

My remuneration was approved by the creditors on 30 September 2015 to be drawn on a time cost basis. My
total time costs to date amount to £21,563.25, which have been charged at an average charge out rate of
£164.54, this includes £5,132,50 which was charged in the period between 30 September 2018 and 29
September 2019, at an average charge out rate of £152.07. I have drawn £6,900 to date, this includes
£2,000 which was drawn in the period between 30 September 2018 and 29 September 2019. A schedule
of my time costs incurred to date is attached as Appendix 2.

Based on current information, the estimate of fees provided and approved is unlikely to be exceeded.
period since the last report and a separate one for whole of the period of the liquidation to date.]

For the benefit of creditors, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals publish ‘A Creditors’
Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’. This document is available by entering the following website address,
www.briuk.co.uk then clicking on the *Creditor information’ option on the headings bar. A hard copy of
this document can be obtained on request from any of our offices.

Joint liquidators® expenses

Details of the expenses that I have paid are shown on the attached receipts and payments account, and are
largely self-explanatory. Furthermore, the expenses are in line with the estimate already provided to
ereditors, and are not likely to exceed this amount,

Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the joint liquidators’
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the
same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the joint liquidators” fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within
8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit,



9 Conclusion

9.1 As stated in points 2.3 and 3.1 we will continue to pursue the outstanding DLA amount. Once this has
been fully recovered steps will be taken to close the liquidation.

92 Should you have any queries regarding this matter please contact Ryan Jago on 01604 754352,

e

Peter John Windatt
Joint Liquidator



Whitewater Carpet Company Limited t/a Carpets 4 Less

{In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Debtors

Cash at Bank - client account
Director's loan account

Bank Interest Gross

VAT Receivable

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

insolvency Bond

Preparation of Statement of Affairs
Liguidators’ Remuneration
Accountant - CT Return - Annuai
Stationery and Postage

Statutory Advertising

Employees' Holiday Pay

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/N!IC
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Trade and expense creditors
Ermployees ~ redundancy/notice pay
1 ordinary share of £1 each

VAT Receivable

Vat Control Account

BALANCE - 29 September 2019

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of affairs
£

3,200.00
4,376.00
3,500.00

{843.00)
{3,654.00)
{28,000.00}
(2,400.00)
{13,864.00)
(1.00)

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

From 30/09/2018 From 30/09/2015
To 29/09/2019 To 29/09/2019
£ £

0.00 0.00
0.00 4,375.86
2,400.00 9,800.00
0.00 3.08
410.00 2,364 .41
0.00 1,954 .41
2,810.00 18,497.77
0.00 81.00
0.00 4.500.00
2,000.00 6,900.00
50.00 150,00
0.00 50.06
0.00 222.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
410.00 2,364.41
410.00 2.364.41
2,B70.00 16,631.88
1,865.89

27 November 2018 10°57



L0753

818213

196513

66°LEL3

18'v913

COBLL3

3 apwd dpaney 3 1sa annrg

a8miaapy

0S'ZEL'ST

0508213
008543
26993

006LE'LS

$2851L'L3

SLEE

096

Ge'v

4 g

oo'g

ara

mieg

6102 43qui2a0N 17

T T e T LT e e e - app.LS/sIS0o
05°2EL'S |— 00'969 §L0S¥'C 02 SLLeg i DO'ZEE PSS}

o T T T T e T T T Tt Tttt - N:n--u}uwbrh

i o

oty parsodury

0Ls oLoz ao'e oez s0'e 000 oEe 2ty paisod

or'o 098 05’0 oLo Bulpodsy

sjasse

Se'C 054 10 uonES|Ray

Sie [+10r4 si01paL]

o0g's oLt 050 ozl Buuaysen

oLo OE'y sO'L ool Buwued g unpy

Lms  somasumnpy somnspmupy comystmapy aSntin Snungy g1 pra uoyanf

poddns pan Jopung 101URS JIDJSISSY yiom fo

SIDISISSY HONVILfISSnI)

_’ Sanol _

¥ Eun._aUMa pyT Anedwo?) 19daeD) J3EMANUYM, ) N¥(99 Ea:nw:

e ARG s n — — "

 61DT/60/6 ©1 BT0Z/60/0F Mo
§71800 puv sanoy fo dmununs ¢ JIS

pamar] (1) I4d




¥5 ¥OL3

€EBHL3

9572513

054403

C56¥L3

eLELL3

8S08LF

¥ 204 Aoy ¥ 1500 L
a8viony

SZ'ERS 1ET

05'1ES'Z3

05’ LOP'Y3

0090’13

§708Z'23

5/'682'53

52'S66'53

107 42quiBaen £7

apn.18/sisoo
SZE9S'Z | Sri8eT  SI0SYZ SISy GIvhe  GUELE osiey P

- = T T T e e T T — auig o §
Fry 1o

au parsodury

SOLEE 502 Loz 5¥'6% =158 4 SS'vE 000 50¢) DU} SO
DELl oo’} 0g'e 009 080 080 Bupoday
sjesse

59'68C SE'e ooez 0Ze g0 JO ucheseay
009 'y AT 01’0 suoyeBysanu)
STSL 5S4 o6 oL'e oo 090 0)pald
S¥'0E §6'8l oLt Sz §2¢ ob9 Bupaiysen
0cee 0ol ey 08°GL s6'e Sbe Supiueid 2 urupy
B0} ffins  aomusppY SOASINLPY J00LspuINps  sp3vrvin 2Svungy g1 podT woysnf
neddns pun - song Joiuag HHBISISSY yrom fo

SIUSISS Y uonIfissoy)
| Sanogf ]

¥ sjadae)y gn pyr] LAuedweo)) yadae) aa3Bmanymy NFO99 D

610Z/60/6T 01 SI0Z/60/0€ woy

§1802 pup sanoy fo Livuumy § JI1S

paiarT (411 194




BRI BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES

Charge-out rates

Charge-out rate (£ per hour,
Grade charged in 6 minute units)
Directors/Insolvency Practitioners 205-390
Managers and Assistant managers 230
Administrators 160-185
Secretaries & Support Staff 125

Rantes nre subjoct to a periodic review and arc likely to increasc each April. A copy of our previaus rates

Agent costs

These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s} made by the Agent instructed. The term “Agent” includes:

can be Found on our website at www.briuk.co.uk

- Solicitors/legal fees,
- Auctioneers/valuers.

- Accountants.

~  Quantity surveyors.
- Estate agents.
- Other specialist advisors

Storage costs

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate} of records.

Other disbursements

Category

Basis of charge

Category 1

Indemnity Bond

At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 for
each appointment

Insurance of
assets

At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements

Company At cost incurred

searches

Travel At actual cost including train fare and all other public transport

Other At actual cost charged

Category 2

Mileage Motor vehicle at 45p per mile from 6 April 2011

Room hire Held at BRI offices: £50 Any other venue: at actual cost

Stationery A standard £6.50 charge is made for all initial files with a further £1.17 or 85pence
{dependent upon file type) for any additional files required

Photocopying Specific calculation of 2 pence per sheet x number of creditors

Postage Standard charge of £15 per case plus a specific calculation of postage cost x number
of creditors

Storage Case records stored in BRI's own facility will be charges at the same rate levied by

external storage providers as follows. Box costs at £4.70 per box and storage charge
of £7.60 per annum.




